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Executive Summary 
Ardurra Group, Inc. was authorized by the City of Castle Hills to re-prioritize, rank, and score all 
of the City Streets for the purposes of updating the City’s Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 
presented herein. 
 
The City had first adopted a City wide street improvement plan in 2018 and then updated the 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) in 2022. The following Capital Improvement Plan is needed due 
to the amount of infrastructure improvements, maintenance, and rehabilitation projects that the 
City has completed within the last 6 years. 
 
The purpose of this updated CIP is to provide the City of Castle Hills with a 5-year street 
improvement plan based on the updated pavement conditions. The following report will provide 
information on the data gathering process, street assessments, ranking criteria, cost analysis, 
and recommendations.  

 
Figure 1: FY 2023 Full Depth Reconstruction 
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Data Collection and Scoring Criteria  
ARRB Group, Inc. conducted an automated vehicular scan inspection of all City owned streets. 
The ARRB Network Survey Vehicle Automated Crack Detection system (ACD) consisted of two 
high-performance 3D sensors that conducted high resolution scans of the City streets and 
calculated a pavement condition index (PCI) score based on various conditions, including but 
not limited to; cracks, potholes, rutting, drop offs, etc. The calculated PCI generated by ARRB’s 
software became the base line for the field work, and site investigation conducted as a joint 
team between the City and Ardurra Group, Inc. 
 
All of the streets throughout the City were split into 222 distinct street segments. Each segment 
was evaluated and given an individual PCI score from 0 – 100, with 100 being excellent 
condition and 0 being the poorest condition. The table below summarizes the City’s historic 
overall street conditions: 

 

 

Rehabilitation Types and Decision Matrix 
The evaluated pavement condition index score is used to classify the street segments 
conditions and is also used as an indicator as to the optimal repair or rehabilitation method to 
preserve or increase the individual segment condition to a score greater than >85. The City 
adopted the following decision matric in 2018 and will continue to implement: 

Good Condition: PCI 85-100 
Recommended Maintenance: Seal Coat 
This repair method is the application of an emulsified asphalt material, which includes a dilution 
of oil and water amongst other materials. The seal is applied as a thin layer to the street via 
spray nozzles on a distributor truck and is a very quick application in which multiple Contractors 
are available to complete this work. This method is an early preventative maintenance 
technique used to restore flexibility to an existing asphalt surface prolong the life of a better 
conditioned roadway. 
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Satisfactory Condition: PCI 71-84 
Recommended Maintenance: Micro-Surfacing 
Micro-surfacing is a mixture of a polymer modified asphalt emulsion that is mixed with sand and 
extremely fine, angular aggregate, and once installed and cured looks as if a new surface 
course has been placed. A micro-surface can be installed on all street types with both low and 
high traffic volumes. This method typically addresses minor cracking, depressions, and loss of 
roughness. 

Fair Condition: PCI 51-70 
Recommended Maintenance: Mill and Overlay 
This method consists of milling 1-2 inches of the existing top layer of asphalt and replacing with 
a new asphalt layer on top of the existing pavement base. This method is well suited for aged 
streets with minimal base failures. The process of overlaying usually includes spot base repairs, 
application of a tack coat, and followed by a leveling course before applying the new pavement 
surface. 

Poor Condition: PCI 0-50 
Recommended Maintenance: Full Depth Reconstruction 
Full depth reconstruction involves the replacement of the entire existing pavement structure. 
This method often involves stabilizing the pavement subgrade and base before installing new 
hot-mix asphalt. The depth of the reconstruction, as well as, the amount of base stabilization 
and asphalt is evaluated as needed depending on needs of the specific pavement segment.  

Pavement Life Span 
Accepted industry standards and empirical data suggest a pavement life increase after each 
treatment activity is applied. The following treatment methods are estimated as follows: 
 

ACTIVITY INCREASE IN PAVEMENT LIFE 

Seal Coat 4 Years 

Micro-surfacing 5 Years 

Mill and Overlay 8 Years 

Full Depth Reconstruction 25 Years 
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Unit Cost Analysis 
The cost estimates were developed using recent City of Castle Hills bids for various street 
improvement projects, City of San Antonio average unit prices, and TxDOT average unit prices 
for the surrounding area. 
 
The below table reflects the unit cost estimates for the different street maintenance methods: 
 

 
 
The unit cost analysis for each maintenance and repair method was performed using recent 
bids received by the City of Castle Hills and the surrounding communities. Exhibit D attached 
with this report provides a cost break down for each item. The unit costs and construction 
budget estimates do not include fees associated geotechnical review or engineering services. 
 
Seal coats, micro-surfacing, and mill & overlays are more routine maintenance methods that 
can be completed on mass areas at one time. These solutions and individual estimates are 
consistent regardless of the pavement location or classification. However, the capital costs 
associated with full depth replacement segments may have more variability in costs due to the 
location, street classification, proposed pavement design.  
 

 
Figure 2: Briarcliff Dr. Full Depth Reconstruction 

METHOD $/SF
SEAL COAT $0.45

MICROSURFACING $0.60
MILL & OVERLAY $6.25

FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION $12.75

STREET MAINTENANCE TYPE UNIT COST
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Capital Costs 
Each street segment received an assigned maintenance or repair method based on the 
evaluated pavement condition index score. Utilizing the unit costs for each method the City can 
establish a maintenance plan and capital improvements budget for the City streets. The below 
table shows the total estimated costs associated with recommended rehab solutions. 
 

 
 
The total cost required to maintain and repair all of the streets for the City of Castle Hills is 
compared from the 2018, 2022, and 2024 capital improvements plan. 
 

   
 

The downward trend in capital costs is a direct correlation to the City’s continuous efforts to 
maintain and reconstruct the City streets over the last 6 years.  

Recommendations 
Ardurra recommends that the City continues to focus on street maintenance needs for seal coat 
and micro-surfacing. These two methods are crucial for protecting the City’s assets and 
prolonging the pavement life longevity. While street segments recommended for mill & overlay 
and full depth reconstruction only account for 14% of the City’s infrastructure, they are attributed 
to 78% of the total capital improvement costs. These improvements should be strategically 
phased and budgeted based on the City’s available resources. The following priority sections 
and capital costs are presented below. 

  

METHOD % of Infrastructure % of COST COST
SEAL COAT 70.9% 16% $1,362,137.03
MICROSURFACING 15.6% 6% $505,941.92
MILL & OVERLAY 10.4% 47% $3,942,681.19
FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION 3.2% 31% $2,571,702.26

15% CONTINGENCY $1,257,369.36
TOTAL STREET IMPROVEMENT AND MAINTENANCE COST $9,639,831.75

CAPITAL COST ESTIMATE

2018 CIP $24,899,850.00
2022 CIP $14,406,841.00
2024 CIP $9,639,831.75

Total Costs Projected
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FY 2025 Priorities 
Micro-Surfacing:  
Streets:            

 Hibiscus Ln. from West Ave. to End of Pavement.       
 Antler Dr. from Honeysuckle Ln. to Atwater Dr.    
 Herweck Dr. from Danube Dr. to Waydele Cir.    
 Cobblestone Ct. from Lochaven Ln. to Squires Row    
 Irongate Rd. from Wickford Way to Cul-de-Sac    
 Oak Royal Dr. from Wickford Way to Chattington Ct.   
 West Ave. from Mimosa Dr. to NW Military Hwy    

 
Estimated Micro-Surfacing Construction Budget:    $306,835.16  
 
Mill & Overlay 
Streets:            

 Amerson Ln. from Bluet Ln. to Jackson-Keller Rd.    
 Castle Oaks Dr. from Roundup Dr. to West Ave.    
 Lemonwood Dr. from Roleto Dr. to NW Military Hwy   

 
Estimated Mill & Overlay Construction Budget:     $324,526.62 
 
FY 2025 Estimated Construction Budget:      $631,361.78 
 

FY 2026 Priorities 
Mill & Overlay 
Streets:           

 Sunflower Ln. from Lockhill-Selma rd. to NW Military Hwy   
 Krameria Dr. from Lemonwood Dr. To Caladium Dr.     
 Moss Dr. from Lockhill-Selma Rd. to NW Military Hwy   

 
Estimated Mill & Overlay Construction Budget:      $606,791.68 
 
FY 2026 Estimated Construction Budget:      $606,791.68 
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FY 2027 Priorities 
Mill & Overlay 
Streets:           

 Gardenview Dr. from Banyan to NW Military Hwy 
 Wisteria Dr. from Zornia Dr. to West Ave.     

 
Estimated Mill & Overlay Construction Budget:     $377,130.03 
 
Micro-Surfacing:  
Streets:            

 Squires Row from Sir Arthur Ct. to Lochaven Ln. 
 Lochaven Ln. from Squires Row to Cul-de-Sac  

     
Estimated Micro-Surfacing Construction Budget:    $55,977.39 
 
FY 2027 Estimated Construction Budget:      $433,107.42 
 

West Avenue Capital Improvement 
Full Depth Reconstruction:  
Streets:            

 West Ave. from Ranchland Dr. to Castleoaks Dr.   
 
Estimated Full Depth Repair Construction Budget:    $1,359,016.69  
 
Mill & Overlay 
Streets:           

 West Ave. from NW Loop 410 Access Rd. to Ranchland Dr. 
 West Ave. from Castleoaks Dr. to Mimosa Dr.    

 
Estimated Mill & Overlay Construction Budget:     $2,008,223.19 
 
West Ave. Improvements Project Estimated Total Construction Budget: $3,367,239.88 
 
 
Note: The above construction estimates do not include costs associated with geotechnical 
investigations and engineering services. 



EXHIBIT A



Exhibit B: Pavement Condition Inventory 
(Alphabetical)

UNIQUE ID STREET TO FROM PAVEMENT TYPE LENGTH (ft) WIDTH (ft) SQUARE FEET PCI PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE TYPE COST
10000001 ADOBE DR ROUNDUP DR WEST AVE Asphalt 1009.107 30 30,273.21             97.88 SEAL COAT $13,622.94
10001001 AMERSON LN BLUET LN JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 650.6088 30 19,518.26             64.79 MILL & OVERLAY $121,989.15
10002004 ANTLER DR HONEYSUCKLE LN ATWATER DR Asphalt 225.7784 30 6,773.35                83.48 MICROSURFACING $4,064.01
10002005 ANTLER DR BUCKAROO DR HONEYSUCKLE LN Asphalt 905.2322 30 27,156.97             85.09 SEAL COAT $12,220.63
10002001 ANTLER DR FLINTSTONE ST JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 669.6152 30 20,088.46             90.08 SEAL COAT $9,039.81
10002006 ANTLER DR BLANCO RD BUCKAROO DR Asphalt 977.8077 30 29,334.23             92.23 SEAL COAT $13,200.40
10002003 ANTLER DR ATWATER DR WOTTLIN RD Asphalt 241.5379 30 7,246.14                93.17 SEAL COAT $3,260.76
10002002 ANTLER DR WOTTLIN RD FLINTSTONE ST Asphalt 412.8751 30 12,386.25             93.75 SEAL COAT $5,573.81
10003001 ATWATER DR BUCKAROO DR ANTLER DR Asphalt 1332.061 30 39,961.83             89.45 SEAL COAT $17,982.82
10003002 ATWATER DR BLANCO RD BUCKAROO DR Asphalt 974.1693 30 29,225.08             94.74 SEAL COAT $13,151.29
10007005 BANYAN DR BRIARCLIFF DR TAMWORTH DR Asphalt 392.202 30 11,766.06             85 SEAL COAT $5,294.73
10007006 BANYAN DR NORTHCREST DR BRIARCLIFF DR Asphalt 395.5191 30 11,865.57             85 SEAL COAT $5,339.51
10005002 BANYAN DR PRINZ DR CAROLWOOD DR Asphalt 429.3965 30 12,881.90             87.5 SEAL COAT $5,796.85
10004001 BANYAN DR CAROLWOOD DR GARDENVIEW DR Asphalt 438.2597 30 13,147.79             92.34 SEAL COAT $5,916.51
10006004 BANYAN DR TAMWORTH DR GLENTOWER DR Asphalt 401.2411 30 12,037.23             92.71 SEAL COAT $5,416.75
10006003 BANYAN DR GLENTOWER DR GARDENVIEW DR Asphalt 393.0803 30 11,792.41             98.44 SEAL COAT $5,306.58
10008001 BILTMORE ST END OF PAVEMENT NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 466.9792 28 13,075.42             64.19 MILL & OVERLAY $81,721.36
10009002 BLUET LN SHALIMAR DR SHALIMAR DR Asphalt 120.0326 30 3,600.98                93.33 SEAL COAT $1,620.44
10009003 BLUET LN AMERSON LN SHALIMAR DR Asphalt 125.9595 30 3,778.79                95.14 SEAL COAT $1,700.45
10009001 BLUET LN SHALIMAR DR TRAVERTINE LN Asphalt 339.3771 30 10,181.31             95.63 SEAL COAT $4,581.59
10010005 BLUET LN GLADIOLA LN TRAVERTINE LN Asphalt 1243.82 30 37,314.60             97.59 SEAL COAT $16,791.57
10009004 BLUET LN CUL DE SAC AMERSON LN Asphalt 258.3607 30 7,750.82                99.52 SEAL COAT $3,487.87
10012001 BRIARCLIFF DR BANYAN DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 849.0496 30 25,471.49             85 SEAL COAT $11,462.17
10012002 BRIARCLIFF DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD BANYAN DR Asphalt 1112.598 30 33,377.94             96.97 SEAL COAT $15,020.07
10013003 BUCKAROO DR END OF PAVEMENT ANTLER DR Asphalt 177.2261 30 5,316.78                94.88 SEAL COAT $2,392.55
10013001 BUCKAROO DR ATWATER DR HERWECK DR Asphalt 380.7788 30 11,423.36             97.95 SEAL COAT $5,140.51
10013002 BUCKAROO DR ANTLER DR ATWATER DR Asphalt 393.6251 30 11,808.75             98.44 SEAL COAT $5,313.94
10014003 CALADIUM DR NW MILITARY HWY E CASTLE LN Asphalt 481.2991 30 14,438.97             90.42 SEAL COAT $6,497.54
10014001 CALADIUM DR PERSIMMON DR KRAMERIA DR Asphalt 902.2017 30 27,066.05             91.54 SEAL COAT $12,179.72
10014002 CALADIUM DR E CASTLE LN PERSIMMON DR Asphalt 848.4579 30 25,453.74             95.6 SEAL COAT $11,454.18
10015003 CAROLWOOD DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD BANYAN DR Asphalt 1294.993 30 38,849.79             50 FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION $495,334.82
10015001 CAROLWOOD DR BANYAN DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 387.772 30 11,633.16             90.36 SEAL COAT $5,234.92
10015002 CAROLWOOD DR BANYAN DR BANYAN DR Asphalt 245.7698 30 7,373.09                99.17 SEAL COAT $3,317.89
10017003 CAS HILLS DR LOU JON CIR WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 1206.192 30 36,185.76             84.28 SEAL COAT $16,283.59
10016001 CAS HILLS DR VILLA ANN ST WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 454.5215 30 13,635.65             86.9 SEAL COAT $6,136.04
10016002 CAS HILLS DR BLANCO RD VILLA ANN ST Asphalt 194.7335 30 5,842.01                92.94 SEAL COAT $2,628.90
10020003 CASTLE GARDENS DR MARTHA GLYNN CT WEST AVE Asphalt 187.6453 30 5,629.36                92.74 SEAL COAT $2,533.21
10018001 CASTLE GARDENS DR ELIZABETH ANN LA RUE ANN Asphalt 293.8896 30 8,816.69                94.9 SEAL COAT $3,967.51
10019002 CASTLE GARDENS DR MARTHA GLYNN CT LA RUE ANN Asphalt 446.6211 30 13,398.63             95.09 SEAL COAT $6,029.38
10021001 CASTLE LN E S MANTON LN WEST AVE Asphalt 1180.548 30 35,416.44             95.24 SEAL COAT $15,937.40
10021003 CASTLE LN E CALADIUM DR ZORNIA DR Asphalt 576.2312 30 17,286.94             96.79 SEAL COAT $7,779.12
10021002 CASTLE LN E ZORNIA DR S MANTON LN Asphalt 778.7137 30 23,361.41             97.44 SEAL COAT $10,512.63
10022002 CASTLE LN W WEST AVE S WINSTON LN Asphalt 1513.248 30 45,397.44             96.08 SEAL COAT $20,428.85
10023001 CASTLEOAKS DR ROUNDUP DR WEST AVE Asphalt 428.5365 30 12,856.10             68.37 MILL & OVERLAY $80,350.59
10024001 CHATTINGTON CT OAK ROYAL DR SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 1346.02 30 40,380.60             85.22 SEAL COAT $18,171.27
10024002 CHATTINGTON CT CUL DE SAC OAK ROYAL DR Asphalt 764.5436 30 22,936.31             85.87 SEAL COAT $10,321.34
10025001 COBBLESTONE CT LOCHAVEN LN SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 826.0244 30 24,780.73             76.32 MICROSURFACING $14,868.44
10026001 COTILLION DR SHALIMAR DR JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 111.7635 30 3,352.91                100 SEAL COAT $1,508.81
10026002 COTILLION DR WOTTLIN RD SHALIMAR DR Asphalt 1050.132 30 31,503.96             100 SEAL COAT $14,176.78
10027001 DANDELION LN PHLOX LN GLADIOLA LN Asphalt 574.7001 30 17,241.00             100 SEAL COAT $7,758.45
10027002 DANDELION LN TRAVERTINE LN PHLOX LN Asphalt 401.1789 30 12,035.37             100 SEAL COAT $5,415.92
10028001 DANI LN WEST AVE CUL DE SAC Asphalt 408.05 30 12,241.50             90.77 SEAL COAT $5,508.68
10029003 DANUBE DR HERWECK DR RIVIERA DR Asphalt 469.394 30 14,081.82             87 SEAL COAT $6,336.82
10029001 DANUBE DR PARADE DR JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 1487.15 30 44,614.50             87 SEAL COAT $20,076.53
10029002 DANUBE DR RIVIERA DR PARADE DR Asphalt 471.2586 30 14,137.76             87 SEAL COAT $6,361.99
10030001 DOGWOOD LN LOCKHILL-SELMA RD NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 1729.902 30 51,897.06             96.11 SEAL COAT $23,353.68
10031001 ELIZABETH ANN CT CASTLE GARDENS DR CUL DE SAC Asphalt 170.1707 30 5,105.12                89.27 SEAL COAT $2,297.30
10031002 ELIZABETH ANN CT CUL DE SAC CASTLE GARDENS DR Asphalt 108.8823 30 3,266.47                91.67 SEAL COAT $1,469.91
10032002 FLINTSTONE CT CUL DE SAC FLINTSTONE ST Asphalt 138.8304 30 4,164.91                91.11 SEAL COAT $1,874.21
10032001 FLINTSTONE CT FLINTSTONE ST CUL DE SAC Asphalt 140.786 30 4,223.58                91.28 SEAL COAT $1,900.61



Exhibit B: Pavement Condition Inventory 
(Alphabetical)

UNIQUE ID STREET TO FROM PAVEMENT TYPE LENGTH (ft) WIDTH (ft) SQUARE FEET PCI PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE TYPE COST
10033001 FLINTSTONE ST FLINTSTONE CT ANTLER DR Asphalt 395.3933 30 11,861.80             92.53 SEAL COAT $5,337.81
10034001 FOX HALL CV FOX HALL LN FOX HALL LN Asphalt 694.26 30 20,827.80             87.6 SEAL COAT $9,372.51
10035001 FOX HALL LN WEST AVE FOX HALL CV Asphalt 783.0179 30 23,490.54             91.41 SEAL COAT $10,570.74
10036003 FOX HALL LN HIBISCUS LN FOX HALL CV Asphalt 1536.637 30 46,099.11             93.34 SEAL COAT $20,744.60
10036004 FOX HALL LN S WINSTON LN HIBISCUS LN Asphalt 1017.977 30 30,539.31             93.66 SEAL COAT $13,742.69
10037005 FOX HALL LN S WINSTON LN CUL DE SAC Asphalt 307.6136 30 9,228.41                94.23 SEAL COAT $4,152.78
10036002 FOX HALL LN FOX HALL CV FOX HALL CV Asphalt 266.4174 30 7,992.52                98.52 SEAL COAT $3,596.63
10039001 GARDENVIEW DR BANYAN DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 293.9502 30 8,818.51                51.7 MILL & OVERLAY $55,115.66
10039002 GARDENVIEW DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD BANYAN DR Asphalt 1751.497 30 52,544.91             87.07 SEAL COAT $23,645.21
10038001 GARDENVIEW DR S NW MILITARY HWY ROLETO DR Asphalt 910.3068 30 27,309.20             87.92 SEAL COAT $12,289.14
10040001 GLADIOLA LN PHLOX LN JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 252.277 30 7,568.31                85.22 SEAL COAT $3,405.74
10040002 GLADIOLA LN DANDELION LN PHLOX LN Asphalt 439.9561 30 13,198.68             88 SEAL COAT $5,939.41
10040006 GLADIOLA LN NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD TOWNE VUE DR Asphalt 201.2259 30 6,036.78                88 SEAL COAT $2,716.55
10040005 GLADIOLA LN TOWNE VUE DR TRILLIUM LN Asphalt 419.9108 30 12,597.32             88 SEAL COAT $5,668.80
10040004 GLADIOLA LN TRILLIUM LN BLUET LN Asphalt 623.3107 30 18,699.32             88 SEAL COAT $8,414.69
10040003 GLADIOLA LN BLUET LN DANDELION LN Asphalt 201.0145 30 6,030.44                90.79 SEAL COAT $2,713.70
10041001 GLENTOWER DR BANYAN DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 344.464 30 10,333.92             95.65 SEAL COAT $4,650.26
10041002 GLENTOWER DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD BANYAN DR Asphalt 1750.714 30 52,521.42             100 SEAL COAT $23,634.64
10042001 HALBART DR NORTHCREST DR NORTHCRESET DR Asphalt 1503.516 30 45,105.48             100 SEAL COAT $20,297.47
10043002 HERWECK DR DANUBE DR WAYDELE CIR Asphalt 473.5618 30 14,206.85             73.01 MICROSURFACING $8,524.11
10043003 HERWECK DR BUCKAROO DR DANUBE DR Asphalt 560.9456 30 16,828.37             87 SEAL COAT $7,572.77
10043004 HERWECK DR BLANCO RD BUCKAROO DR Asphalt 974.6225 30 29,238.68             88.9 SEAL COAT $13,157.40
10043001 HERWECK DR WAYDELE CIR JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 638.9736 30 19,169.21             96.81 SEAL COAT $8,626.14
10044001 HIBISCUS LN FOX HALL LN END OF PAVEMENT Asphalt 870.5146 30 26,115.44             72.16 MICROSURFACING $15,669.26
10044002 HIBISCUS LN WEST AVE FOXHALL LN Asphalt 886.3719 30 26,591.16             77.18 MICROSURFACING $15,954.69
10046004 HONEYSUCKLE LN ALLEY ANTLER DR Asphalt 344.6857 30 10,340.57             88 SEAL COAT $4,653.26
10045003 HONEYSUCKLE LN LOU JON CIR TOWNE VUE DR Asphalt 444.4931 30 13,334.79             88 SEAL COAT $6,000.66
10047005 HONEYSUCKLE LN NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD SIR ARTHUR CT Asphalt 1278.06 30 38,341.80             88 SEAL COAT $17,253.81
10045001 HONEYSUCKLE LN TOWNE VUE CIR SIR ARTHUR CT Asphalt 794.3141 30 23,829.42             88 SEAL COAT $10,723.24
10045002 HONEYSUCKLE LN TOWNE VUE DR TOWNE VUE CIR Asphalt 673.0979 30 20,192.94             88 SEAL COAT $9,086.82
10048006 HONEYSUCKLE LN LEMONWOOD DR NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD Asphalt 715.1644 30 21,454.93             91.81 SEAL COAT $9,654.72
10049002 IRONGATE RD CUL DE SAC SIR ARTHUR CT Asphalt 432.9676 30 12,989.03             70.9 MICROSURFACING $7,793.42
10049001 IRONGATE RD SIR ARTHUR CT WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 376.265 30 11,287.95             70.9 MICROSURFACING $6,772.77
10050001 IVYWOOD CIR NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD Asphalt 634.7416 30 19,042.25             79.95 MICROSURFACING $11,425.35
10052002 KRAMERIA DR LEMONWOOD DR CALADIUM DR Asphalt 644.0268 30 19,320.80             63.79 MILL & OVERLAY $120,755.03
10051001 KRAMERIA DR ZORNIA DR WEST AVE Asphalt 742.5261 30 22,275.78             94.11 SEAL COAT $10,024.10
10053003 KRAMERIA DR ZORNIA DR CALADIUM DR Asphalt 563.3342 30 16,900.03             96.22 SEAL COAT $7,605.01
10054001 LA RUE ANN CT CASTLE GARDENS DR CUL DE SAC Asphalt 163.3787 30 4,901.36                86.44 SEAL COAT $2,205.61
10054002 LA RUE ANN CT CUL DE SAC CASTLE GARDENS DR Asphalt 118.6454 30 3,559.36                89.23 SEAL COAT $1,601.71
10055005 LEMONWOOD DR NW MILITARY HWY ROLETO DR Asphalt 873.4818 30 26,204.45             57.59 MILL & OVERLAY $163,777.84
10055001 LEMONWOOD DR HONEYSUCKLE LN KRAMERIA DR Asphalt 344.8105 30 10,344.32             95.92 SEAL COAT $4,654.94
10055003 LEMONWOOD DR ROLETO DR PERSIMMON DR Asphalt 328.345 30 9,850.35                98.51 SEAL COAT $4,432.66
10055002 LEMONWOOD DR PERSIMMON DR HONEYSUCKLE LN Asphalt 556.5772 30 16,697.32             99.24 SEAL COAT $7,513.79
10055004 LEMONWOOD DR ROLETO DR ROLETO DR Asphalt 79.79337 30 2,393.80                100 SEAL COAT $1,077.21
10056002 LOCHAVEN LN WICKFORD WAY COBBLESTONE CT Asphalt 562.5248 30 16,875.74             73.13 MICROSURFACING $10,125.45
10056003 LOCHAVEN LN CUL DE SAC WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 561.4954 30 16,844.86             75.71 MICROSURFACING $10,106.92
10056001 LOCHAVEN LN COBBLESTONE CT SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 502.7919 30 15,083.76             84 MICROSURFACING $9,050.25
10057001 LOU JON CIR CAS HILLS DR HONEYSUCKLE LN Asphalt 266.4161 30 7,992.48                89.67 SEAL COAT $3,596.62
10057002 LOU JON CIR WICKFORD WAY CAS HILLS DR Asphalt 1305.358 30 39,160.74             91.85 SEAL COAT $17,622.33
10058003 LOU JON CIR LOU JON CIR CAS HILLS DR Asphalt 719.3535 30 21,580.61             94.99 SEAL COAT $9,711.27
10059001 LUNDBLADE LN LUNDBLADE LN LUNDBLADE LN Asphalt 894.3655 30 26,830.97             100 SEAL COAT $12,073.93
10060001 MANTON LN N LOCKHILL-SELMA RD NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 1309.277 30 39,278.31             50 FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION $500,798.45
10061003 MANTON LN S NW MILITARY HWY E CASTLE LN Asphalt 669.0772 30 20,072.32             88 MILL & OVERLAY $125,451.98
10061002 MANTON LN S E CASTLE LN WISTERIA DR Asphalt 726.2903 30 21,788.71             88 MICROSURFACING $13,073.23
10061001 MANTON LN S WISTERIA DR MIMOSA DR Asphalt 428.4456 30 12,853.37             88 MICROSURFACING $7,712.02
10062001 MARTHA GLYNN CT CASTLE GARDENS DR CUL DE SAC Asphalt 100.3778 30 3,011.33                85.78 SEAL COAT $1,355.10
10064002 MIMOSA DR MIMOSA DR WEST AVE Asphalt 470.2159 30 14,106.48             88 SEAL COAT $6,347.91
10063001 MIMOSA DR S MANTON LN ZORNIA DR Asphalt 795.1335 30 23,854.01             94.48 SEAL COAT $10,734.30
10065001 MOSS DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 1590.964 30 47,728.92             60 MILL & OVERLAY $298,305.75
10066001 NORTHCREST DR HALBART DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 349.8957 30 10,496.87             100 SEAL COAT $4,723.59



Exhibit B: Pavement Condition Inventory 
(Alphabetical)

UNIQUE ID STREET TO FROM PAVEMENT TYPE LENGTH (ft) WIDTH (ft) SQUARE FEET PCI PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE TYPE COST
10066004 NORTHCREST DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD HALBART DR Asphalt 490.2914 30 14,708.74             100 SEAL COAT $6,618.93
10066003 NORTHCREST DR HALBART DR BANYAN DR Asphalt 616.4661 30 18,493.98             100 SEAL COAT $8,322.29
10066002 NORTHCREST DR BANYAN DR HALBART DR Asphalt 292.8285 30 8,784.86                100 SEAL COAT $3,953.18
10068004 OAK ROYAL DR NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD CHATTINGTON CT Asphalt 191.1837 30 5,735.51                56.46 MILL & OVERLAY $35,846.94
10068003 OAK ROYAL DR CHATTINGTON CT SHEFFIELD PL Asphalt 385.704 30 11,571.12             77.3 MICROSURFACING $6,942.67
10068002 OAK ROYAL DR SHEFFIELD PL SIR ARTHUR CT Asphalt 424.8556 30 12,745.67             79.94 MICROSURFACING $7,647.40
10068001 OAK ROYAL DR SIR ARTHUR CT WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 382.5054 30 11,475.16             83.33 MICROSURFACING $6,885.10
10070001 PARADE DR BLANCO RD DANUBE DR Asphalt 981.5828 30 29,447.48             100 SEAL COAT $13,251.37
10071001 PEG SUE CT LOCKHILL-SELMA RD CUL DE SAC Asphalt 103.3491 30 3,100.47                100 SEAL COAT $1,395.21
10072001 PERSIMMON DR LEMONWOOD DR CALADIUM DR Asphalt 640.6777 30 19,220.33             100 SEAL COAT $8,649.15
10073001 PHLOX LN DANDELION LN GLADIOLA LN Asphalt 404.2407 30 12,127.22             100 SEAL COAT $5,457.25
10074001 PRINZ DR BANYAN DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 711.1176 30 21,333.53             89.64 SEAL COAT $9,600.09
10074002 PRINZ DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD BANYAN DR Asphalt 1116.589 30 33,497.67             94.8 SEAL COAT $15,073.95
10075001 RANCHLAND DR ROUNDUP DR WEST AVE Asphalt 685.7831 30 20,573.49             94.98 SEAL COAT $9,258.07
10076001 RIVIERA DR BLANCO RD DANUBE DR Asphalt 1262.478 30 37,874.34             85.67 SEAL COAT $17,043.45
10078003 ROLETO DR NW MILITARY HWY LEMONWOOD DR Asphalt 1161.479 30 34,844.37             95.2 SEAL COAT $15,679.97
10077002 ROLETO DR LEMONWOOD DR S GARDENVIEW DR Asphalt 480.2298 30 14,406.89             100 SEAL COAT $6,483.10
10077001 ROLETO DR S GARDENVIEW DR NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD Asphalt 546.2313 30 16,386.94             100 SEAL COAT $7,374.12
10080002 ROUNDUP DR RANCHLAND DR ADOBE DR Asphalt 460.589 30 13,817.67             92.48 SEAL COAT $6,217.95
10081003 ROUNDUP DR WEST AVE CASTLEOAKS DR Asphalt 557.6331 30 16,728.99             92.73 SEAL COAT $7,528.05
10079001 ROUNDUP DR END OF PAVEMENT ADOBE DR Asphalt 233.0338 30 6,991.01                94.39 SEAL COAT $3,145.96
10082004 ROUNDUP DR RANCHLAND DR CASTLEOAKS DR Asphalt 459.2768 30 13,778.30             94.93 SEAL COAT $6,200.24
10084001 SHALIMAR DR BLUET LN COTILLION DR Asphalt 2226.076 30 66,782.28             95.65 SEAL COAT $30,052.03
10085002 SHALIMAR DR BLUET LN JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 591.6672 30 17,750.02             98.23 SEAL COAT $7,987.51
10086002 SHEFFIELD PL CUL DE SAC OAK ROYAL DR Asphalt 1027.117 30 30,813.51             76.7 MICROSURFACING $18,488.11
10086001 SHEFFIELD PL OAK ROYAL DR SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 1037.027 30 31,110.81             86.89 SEAL COAT $13,999.86
10087003 SIR ARTHUR CT IRONGATE RD OAK ROYAL DR Asphalt 873.8577 30 26,215.73             89.49 SEAL COAT $11,797.08
10087002 SIR ARTHUR CT OAK ROYAL DR SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 806.1867 30 24,185.60             90.31 SEAL COAT $10,883.52
10087001 SIR ARTHUR CT SQUIRES ROW HONEYSUCKLE LN Asphalt 414.4257 30 12,432.77             100 SEAL COAT $5,594.75
10089003 SQUIRES ROW SIR ARTHUR CT WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 490.8247 30 14,724.74             72.7 MICROSURFACING $8,834.84
10088002 SQUIRES ROW LOCHAVEN LN COBBLESTONE CT Asphalt 515.6434 30 15,469.30             79.17 MICROSURFACING $9,281.58
10088001 SQUIRES ROW COBBLESTONE CT WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 476.5746 30 14,297.24             79.9 MICROSURFACING $8,578.34
10091005 SQUIRES ROW CHATTINGTON CT SHEFFIELD PL Asphalt 419.1216 30 12,573.65             85 SEAL COAT $5,658.14
10091006 SQUIRES ROW NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD CHATTINGTON CT Asphalt 362.67 30 10,880.10             85 SEAL COAT $4,896.05
10090004 SQUIRES ROW SIR ARTHUR CT SHEFFIELD PL Asphalt 360.9304 30 10,827.91             88.18 SEAL COAT $4,872.56
10092001 SUNFLOWER LN LOCKHILL-SELMA RD NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 1415.982 30 42,479.46             53.59 MILL & OVERLAY $265,496.63
10093001 TAMWORTH DR BANYAN DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 307.7435 30 9,232.31                85 SEAL COAT $4,154.54
10093003 TAMWORTH DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD BANYAN DR Asphalt 1110.233 30 33,306.99             85 SEAL COAT $14,988.15
10093002 TAMWORTH DR BANYAN DR BANYAN DR Asphalt 639.5798 30 19,187.39             93.47 SEAL COAT $8,634.33
10094001 THAMES DR BLANCO RD LUNDBLADE LN Asphalt 335.5045 30 10,065.14             100 SEAL COAT $4,529.31
10096002 TOWNE VUE DR TOWNE VUE ST WOTTLIN RD Asphalt 675.0753 30 20,252.26             88 SEAL COAT $9,113.52
10095001 TOWNE VUE DR HONEYSUCKLE LN WOTTLIN RD Asphalt 308.4493 30 9,253.48                100 SEAL COAT $4,164.07
10097004 TOWNE VUE DR TRAVERTINE LN GLADIOLA LN Asphalt 1898.949 30 56,968.47             100 SEAL COAT $25,635.81
10096003 TOWNE VUE DR TRAVERTINE LN TOWNE VUE ST Asphalt 481.3644 30 14,440.93             100 SEAL COAT $6,498.42
10098001 TOWNE VUE ST HONEYSUCKLE LN TOWNE VUE DR Asphalt 406.6616 30 12,199.85             100 SEAL COAT $5,489.93
10099005 TRAVERTINE LN TOWNE VUE DR TWINLEAF LN Asphalt 347.2219 30 10,416.66             85 SEAL COAT $4,687.50
10099002 TRAVERTINE LN BLUET LN DANDELION LN Asphalt 344.2307 30 10,326.92             95.59 SEAL COAT $4,647.11
10099001 TRAVERTINE LN DANDELION LN JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 442.6383 30 13,279.15             97.68 SEAL COAT $5,975.62
10099003 TRAVERTINE LN TRILLIUM LN BLUET LN Asphalt 350.3677 30 10,511.03             97.92 SEAL COAT $4,729.96
10099004 TRAVERTINE LN TWINLEAF LN TRILLIUM LN Asphalt 342.5512 30 10,276.54             99.7 SEAL COAT $4,624.44
10100001 TRILLIUM LN GLADIOLA LN TRAVERTINE LN Asphalt 1419.348 30 42,580.44             97.69 SEAL COAT $19,161.20
10101001 TWINLEAF LN GLADIOLA LN TRAVERTINE LN Asphalt 1593.118 30 47,793.54             100 SEAL COAT $21,507.09
10102001 VILLA ANN ST CUL DE SAC CAS HILLS DR Asphalt 453.0258 30 13,590.77             89.07 SEAL COAT $6,115.85
10103001 VUEWOOD ST WEST AVE CUL DE SAC Asphalt 263.3073 30 7,899.22                88.2 SEAL COAT $3,554.65
10104001 WAYDELE CIR CUL DE SAC HERWECK DR Asphalt 556.4899 30 16,694.70             90.02 SEAL COAT $7,512.61
10105005 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) CASTLEOAKS DR RANCHLAND DR Asphalt 585.3044 70 40,971.31             49.06 FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION $679,508.34
10105008 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) KRAMERIA DR FOX HALL LN Asphalt 348.1016 70 24,367.11             50.08 MILL & OVERLAY $152,294.45
10105007 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) FOX HALL LN ROUNDUP DR Asphalt 208.1292 70 14,569.04             51 MILL & OVERLAY $91,056.53
10105004 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) RANCHLAND DR ADOBE DR Asphalt 548.949 70 38,426.43             60.74 MILL & OVERLAY $240,165.19
10105006 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) ROUNDUP DR CASTLEOAKS DR Asphalt 593.0757 70 41,515.30             62.76 MILL & OVERLAY $259,470.62



Exhibit B: Pavement Condition Inventory 
(Alphabetical)

UNIQUE ID STREET TO FROM PAVEMENT TYPE LENGTH (ft) WIDTH (ft) SQUARE FEET PCI PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE TYPE COST
10105009 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) MIMOSA DR KRAMERIA DR Asphalt 532.611 70 37,282.77             62.97 MILL & OVERLAY $233,017.31
10105003 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) ADOBE DR NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD Asphalt 360.0617 70 25,204.32             70 MILL & OVERLAY $157,526.99
10105013 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) DANI LN W CASTLE LN Asphalt 416.5737 70 29,160.16             71 MICROSURFACING $17,496.10
10105011 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) HIBISCUS LN WISTERIA DR Asphalt 525.5662 70 36,789.63             71 MICROSURFACING $22,073.78
10105014 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) NW MILITARY HWY DANI LN Asphalt 445.8971 70 31,212.80             71 MICROSURFACING $18,727.68
10105012 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) W CASTLE LN HIBISCUS LN Asphalt 674.2643 70 47,198.50             71 MICROSURFACING $28,319.10
10105010 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) WISTERIA DR MIMOSA DR Asphalt 501.3689 70 35,095.82             71 MICROSURFACING $21,057.49
10105001 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 663.2668 70 46,428.68             92.26 SEAL COAT $20,892.90
10105015 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) CASTLE GARDENS DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 442.7446 70 30,992.12             96.89 SEAL COAT $13,946.45
10105017 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) LOCKHILL-SELMA RD SLIMP Asphalt 368.7693 70 25,813.85             98.81 SEAL COAT $11,616.23
10105016 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) SLIMP CASTLE GARDENS DR Asphalt 150.5746 70 10,540.22             99.31 SEAL COAT $4,743.10
10106030 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) RANCHLAND DR CASTLEOAKS DR Asphalt 593.8765 70 41,571.36             46.09 FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION $679,508.34
10106031 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) ADOBE DR RANCHLAND DR Asphalt 542.2115 70 37,954.81             51 MILL & OVERLAY $237,217.53
10106028 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) ROUNDUP DR FOX HALL LN Asphalt 205.8929 70 14,412.50             53.54 MILL & OVERLAY $90,078.14
10106032 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD ADOBE DR Asphalt 363.6773 70 25,457.41             59.03 MILL & OVERLAY $159,108.82
10106027 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) FOX HALL LN KRAMERIA DR Asphalt 350.885 70 24,561.95             64.5 MILL & OVERLAY $153,512.19
10106029 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) CASTLEOAKS DR ROUNDUP DR Asphalt 591.9718 70 41,438.03             70 MILL & OVERLAY $258,987.66
10106026 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) KRAMERIA DR MIMOSA DR Asphalt 532.9356 70 37,305.49             70 MILL & OVERLAY $233,159.33
10106021 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) DANI LN NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 458.0602 70 32,064.21             71 MICROSURFACING $19,238.53
10106023 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) HIBISCUS LN W CASTLE LN Asphalt 694.2832 70 48,599.82             71 MICROSURFACING $29,159.89
10106025 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) MIMOSA DR WISTERIA DR Asphalt 497.4839 70 34,823.87             71 MICROSURFACING $20,894.32
10106022 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) W CASTLE LN DANI LN Asphalt 415.3175 70 29,072.23             71 MICROSURFACING $17,443.34
10106024 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) WISTERIA DR HIBISCUS LN Asphalt 535.8011 70 37,506.08             71 MICROSURFACING $22,503.65
10106034 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) JACKSON-KELLER RD NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD Asphalt 589.5737 70 41,270.16             93.62 SEAL COAT $18,571.57
10106020 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) NW MILITARY HWY CASTLE GARDENS DR Asphalt 436.2626 70 30,538.38             97.58 SEAL COAT $13,742.27
10106018 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) SLIMP LOCKHILL-SELMA RD Asphalt 371.8428 70 26,029.00             99.22 SEAL COAT $11,713.05
10106019 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) CASTLE GARDENS DR SLIMP Asphalt 148.4605 70 10,392.24             100 SEAL COAT $4,676.51
10108002 WICKFORD WAY IRONGATE RD OAK ROYAL DR Asphalt 582.7473 30 17,482.42             95.65 SEAL COAT $7,867.09
10108003 WICKFORD WAY LOCHAVEN LN IRONGATE RD Asphalt 413.5792 30 12,407.38             95.65 SEAL COAT $5,583.32
10108001 WICKFORD WAY OAK ROYAL DR SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 523.8754 30 15,716.26             95.65 SEAL COAT $7,072.32
10109004 WICKFORD WAY LOCHAVEN LN LOU JON CIR Asphalt 480.663 30 14,419.89             97.38 SEAL COAT $6,488.95
10110001 WINSTON LN N LOCKHILL-SELMA RD NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 566.1498 30 16,984.49             30 FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION $216,552.30
10111002 WINSTON LN S NW MILITARY HWY W CASTLE LN Asphalt 1272.109 30 38,163.27             95.88 SEAL COAT $17,173.47
10111001 WINSTON LN S W CASTLE LN FOX HALL LN Asphalt 984.9799 30 29,549.40             96.6 SEAL COAT $13,297.23
10113002 WISTERIA DR S MANTON LN WEST AVE Asphalt 928.7555 30 27,862.67             59.63 MILL & OVERLAY $174,141.66
10112001 WISTERIA DR S MANTON LN ZORNIA DR Asphalt 822.0472 30 24,661.42             60.72 MILL & OVERLAY $154,133.85
10115002 WOTTLIN RD TOWNE VUE DR COTILLION DR Asphalt 414.4119 30 12,432.36             98.11 SEAL COAT $5,594.56
10114001 WOTTLIN RD ANTLER DR COTILLION DR Asphalt 234.6571 30 7,039.71                100 SEAL COAT $3,167.87
10116002 ZORNIA DR WISTERIA DR MIMOSA DR Asphalt 415.6841 30 12,470.52             85.14 SEAL COAT $5,611.74
10116003 ZORNIA DR E CASTLE LN WISTERIA DR Asphalt 852.7452 30 25,582.36             85.35 SEAL COAT $11,512.06
10116001 ZORNIA DR MIMOSA DR KRAMERIA DR Asphalt 482.8021 30 14,484.06             91.79 SEAL COAT $6,517.83
10116004 ZORNIA DR NW MILITARY HWY E CASTLE LN Asphalt 449.1169 30 13,473.51             100 SEAL COAT $6,063.08



Exhibit C: Pavement Condition Inventory 
(PCI Score Lowest to Highest)

UNIQUE ID STREET TO FROM PAVEMENT TYPE LENGTH (ft) WIDTH (ft) SQUARE FEET PCI PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE TYPE COST
10110001 WINSTON LN N LOCKHILL-SELMA RD NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 566.1498 30 16,984.49              30 FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION $216,552.30
10106030 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) RANCHLAND DR CASTLEOAKS DR Asphalt 593.8765 70 41,571.36              46.09 FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION $679,508.34
10105005 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) CASTLEOAKS DR RANCHLAND DR Asphalt 585.3044 70 40,971.31              49.06 FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION $679,508.34
10015003 CAROLWOOD DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD BANYAN DR Asphalt 1294.993 30 38,849.79              50 FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION $495,334.82
10060001 MANTON LN N LOCKHILL-SELMA RD NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 1309.277 30 39,278.31              50 FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION $500,798.45
10105008 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) KRAMERIA DR FOX HALL LN Asphalt 348.1016 70 24,367.11              50.08 MILL & OVERLAY $152,294.45
10105007 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) FOX HALL LN ROUNDUP DR Asphalt 208.1292 70 14,569.04              51 MILL & OVERLAY $91,056.53
10106031 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) ADOBE DR RANCHLAND DR Asphalt 542.2115 70 37,954.81              51 MILL & OVERLAY $237,217.53
10039001 GARDENVIEW DR BANYAN DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 293.9502 30 8,818.51                51.7 MILL & OVERLAY $55,115.66
10106028 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) ROUNDUP DR FOX HALL LN Asphalt 205.8929 70 14,412.50              53.54 MILL & OVERLAY $90,078.14
10092001 SUNFLOWER LN LOCKHILL-SELMA RD NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 1415.982 30 42,479.46              53.59 MILL & OVERLAY $265,496.63
10068004 OAK ROYAL DR NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD CHATTINGTON CT Asphalt 191.1837 30 5,735.51                56.46 MILL & OVERLAY $35,846.94
10055005 LEMONWOOD DR NW MILITARY HWY ROLETO DR Asphalt 873.4818 30 26,204.45              57.59 MILL & OVERLAY $163,777.84
10106032 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD ADOBE DR Asphalt 363.6773 70 25,457.41              59.03 MILL & OVERLAY $159,108.82
10113002 WISTERIA DR S MANTON LN WEST AVE Asphalt 928.7555 30 27,862.67              59.63 MILL & OVERLAY $174,141.66
10065001 MOSS DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 1590.964 30 47,728.92              60 MILL & OVERLAY $298,305.75
10112001 WISTERIA DR S MANTON LN ZORNIA DR Asphalt 822.0472 30 24,661.42              60.72 MILL & OVERLAY $154,133.85
10105004 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) RANCHLAND DR ADOBE DR Asphalt 548.949 70 38,426.43              60.74 MILL & OVERLAY $240,165.19
10105006 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) ROUNDUP DR CASTLEOAKS DR Asphalt 593.0757 70 41,515.30              62.76 MILL & OVERLAY $259,470.62
10105009 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) MIMOSA DR KRAMERIA DR Asphalt 532.611 70 37,282.77              62.97 MILL & OVERLAY $233,017.31
10052002 KRAMERIA DR LEMONWOOD DR CALADIUM DR Asphalt 644.0268 30 19,320.80              63.79 MILL & OVERLAY $120,755.03
10008001 BILTMORE ST END OF PAVEMENT NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 466.9792 28 13,075.42              64.19 MILL & OVERLAY $81,721.36
10106027 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) FOX HALL LN KRAMERIA DR Asphalt 350.885 70 24,561.95              64.5 MILL & OVERLAY $153,512.19
10001001 AMERSON LN BLUET LN JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 650.6088 30 19,518.26              64.79 MILL & OVERLAY $121,989.15
10023001 CASTLEOAKS DR ROUNDUP DR WEST AVE Asphalt 428.5365 30 12,856.10              68.37 MILL & OVERLAY $80,350.59
10105003 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) ADOBE DR NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD Asphalt 360.0617 70 25,204.32              70 MILL & OVERLAY $157,526.99
10106029 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) CASTLEOAKS DR ROUNDUP DR Asphalt 591.9718 70 41,438.03              70 MILL & OVERLAY $258,987.66
10106026 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) KRAMERIA DR MIMOSA DR Asphalt 532.9356 70 37,305.49              70 MILL & OVERLAY $233,159.33
10049002 IRONGATE RD CUL DE SAC SIR ARTHUR CT Asphalt 432.9676 30 12,989.03              70.9 MICROSURFACING $7,793.42
10049001 IRONGATE RD SIR ARTHUR CT WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 376.265 30 11,287.95              70.9 MICROSURFACING $6,772.77
10105013 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) DANI LN W CASTLE LN Asphalt 416.5737 70 29,160.16              71 MICROSURFACING $17,496.10
10105011 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) HIBISCUS LN WISTERIA DR Asphalt 525.5662 70 36,789.63              71 MICROSURFACING $22,073.78
10105014 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) NW MILITARY HWY DANI LN Asphalt 445.8971 70 31,212.80              71 MICROSURFACING $18,727.68
10105012 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) W CASTLE LN HIBISCUS LN Asphalt 674.2643 70 47,198.50              71 MICROSURFACING $28,319.10
10105010 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) WISTERIA DR MIMOSA DR Asphalt 501.3689 70 35,095.82              71 MICROSURFACING $21,057.49
10106021 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) DANI LN NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 458.0602 70 32,064.21              71 MICROSURFACING $19,238.53
10106023 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) HIBISCUS LN W CASTLE LN Asphalt 694.2832 70 48,599.82              71 MICROSURFACING $29,159.89
10106025 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) MIMOSA DR WISTERIA DR Asphalt 497.4839 70 34,823.87              71 MICROSURFACING $20,894.32
10106022 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) W CASTLE LN DANI LN Asphalt 415.3175 70 29,072.23              71 MICROSURFACING $17,443.34
10106024 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) WISTERIA DR HIBISCUS LN Asphalt 535.8011 70 37,506.08              71 MICROSURFACING $22,503.65
10044001 HIBISCUS LN FOX HALL LN END OF PAVEMENT Asphalt 870.5146 30 26,115.44              72.16 MICROSURFACING $15,669.26
10089003 SQUIRES ROW SIR ARTHUR CT WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 490.8247 30 14,724.74              72.7 MICROSURFACING $8,834.84
10043002 HERWECK DR DANUBE DR WAYDELE CIR Asphalt 473.5618 30 14,206.85              73.01 MICROSURFACING $8,524.11
10056002 LOCHAVEN LN WICKFORD WAY COBBLESTONE CT Asphalt 562.5248 30 16,875.74              73.13 MICROSURFACING $10,125.45
10056003 LOCHAVEN LN CUL DE SAC WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 561.4954 30 16,844.86              75.71 MICROSURFACING $10,106.92
10025001 COBBLESTONE CT LOCHAVEN LN SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 826.0244 30 24,780.73              76.32 MICROSURFACING $14,868.44
10086002 SHEFFIELD PL CUL DE SAC OAK ROYAL DR Asphalt 1027.117 30 30,813.51              76.7 MICROSURFACING $18,488.11
10044002 HIBISCUS LN WEST AVE FOXHALL LN Asphalt 886.3719 30 26,591.16              77.18 MICROSURFACING $15,954.69
10068003 OAK ROYAL DR CHATTINGTON CT SHEFFIELD PL Asphalt 385.704 30 11,571.12              77.3 MICROSURFACING $6,942.67
10088002 SQUIRES ROW LOCHAVEN LN COBBLESTONE CT Asphalt 515.6434 30 15,469.30              79.17 MICROSURFACING $9,281.58
10088001 SQUIRES ROW COBBLESTONE CT WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 476.5746 30 14,297.24              79.9 MICROSURFACING $8,578.34
10068002 OAK ROYAL DR SHEFFIELD PL SIR ARTHUR CT Asphalt 424.8556 30 12,745.67              79.94 MICROSURFACING $7,647.40
10050001 IVYWOOD CIR NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD Asphalt 634.7416 30 19,042.25              79.95 MICROSURFACING $11,425.35
10068001 OAK ROYAL DR SIR ARTHUR CT WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 382.5054 30 11,475.16              83.33 MICROSURFACING $6,885.10
10002004 ANTLER DR HONEYSUCKLE LN ATWATER DR Asphalt 225.7784 30 6,773.35                83.48 MICROSURFACING $4,064.01
10056001 LOCHAVEN LN COBBLESTONE CT SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 502.7919 30 15,083.76              84 MICROSURFACING $9,050.25
10017003 CAS HILLS DR LOU JON CIR WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 1206.192 30 36,185.76              84.28 SEAL COAT $16,283.59
10007005 BANYAN DR BRIARCLIFF DR TAMWORTH DR Asphalt 392.202 30 11,766.06              85 SEAL COAT $5,294.73
10007006 BANYAN DR NORTHCREST DR BRIARCLIFF DR Asphalt 395.5191 30 11,865.57              85 SEAL COAT $5,339.51
10012001 BRIARCLIFF DR BANYAN DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 849.0496 30 25,471.49              85 SEAL COAT $11,462.17
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10091005 SQUIRES ROW CHATTINGTON CT SHEFFIELD PL Asphalt 419.1216 30 12,573.65              85 SEAL COAT $5,658.14
10091006 SQUIRES ROW NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD CHATTINGTON CT Asphalt 362.67 30 10,880.10              85 SEAL COAT $4,896.05
10093001 TAMWORTH DR BANYAN DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 307.7435 30 9,232.31                85 SEAL COAT $4,154.54
10093003 TAMWORTH DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD BANYAN DR Asphalt 1110.233 30 33,306.99              85 SEAL COAT $14,988.15
10099005 TRAVERTINE LN TOWNE VUE DR TWINLEAF LN Asphalt 347.2219 30 10,416.66              85 SEAL COAT $4,687.50
10002005 ANTLER DR BUCKAROO DR HONEYSUCKLE LN Asphalt 905.2322 30 27,156.97              85.09 SEAL COAT $12,220.63
10116002 ZORNIA DR WISTERIA DR MIMOSA DR Asphalt 415.6841 30 12,470.52              85.14 SEAL COAT $5,611.74
10024001 CHATTINGTON CT OAK ROYAL DR SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 1346.02 30 40,380.60              85.22 SEAL COAT $18,171.27
10040001 GLADIOLA LN PHLOX LN JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 252.277 30 7,568.31                85.22 SEAL COAT $3,405.74
10116003 ZORNIA DR E CASTLE LN WISTERIA DR Asphalt 852.7452 30 25,582.36              85.35 SEAL COAT $11,512.06
10076001 RIVIERA DR BLANCO RD DANUBE DR Asphalt 1262.478 30 37,874.34              85.67 SEAL COAT $17,043.45
10062001 MARTHA GLYNN CT CASTLE GARDENS DR CUL DE SAC Asphalt 100.3778 30 3,011.33                85.78 SEAL COAT $1,355.10
10024002 CHATTINGTON CT CUL DE SAC OAK ROYAL DR Asphalt 764.5436 30 22,936.31              85.87 SEAL COAT $10,321.34
10054001 LA RUE ANN CT CASTLE GARDENS DR CUL DE SAC Asphalt 163.3787 30 4,901.36                86.44 SEAL COAT $2,205.61
10086001 SHEFFIELD PL OAK ROYAL DR SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 1037.027 30 31,110.81              86.89 SEAL COAT $13,999.86
10016001 CAS HILLS DR VILLA ANN ST WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 454.5215 30 13,635.65              86.9 SEAL COAT $6,136.04
10029003 DANUBE DR HERWECK DR RIVIERA DR Asphalt 469.394 30 14,081.82              87 SEAL COAT $6,336.82
10029001 DANUBE DR PARADE DR JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 1487.15 30 44,614.50              87 SEAL COAT $20,076.53
10029002 DANUBE DR RIVIERA DR PARADE DR Asphalt 471.2586 30 14,137.76              87 SEAL COAT $6,361.99
10043003 HERWECK DR BUCKAROO DR DANUBE DR Asphalt 560.9456 30 16,828.37              87 SEAL COAT $7,572.77
10039002 GARDENVIEW DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD BANYAN DR Asphalt 1751.497 30 52,544.91              87.07 SEAL COAT $23,645.21
10005002 BANYAN DR PRINZ DR CAROLWOOD DR Asphalt 429.3965 30 12,881.90              87.5 SEAL COAT $5,796.85
10034001 FOX HALL CV FOX HALL LN FOX HALL LN Asphalt 694.26 30 20,827.80              87.6 SEAL COAT $9,372.51
10038001 GARDENVIEW DR S NW MILITARY HWY ROLETO DR Asphalt 910.3068 30 27,309.20              87.92 SEAL COAT $12,289.14
10040002 GLADIOLA LN DANDELION LN PHLOX LN Asphalt 439.9561 30 13,198.68              88 SEAL COAT $5,939.41
10040006 GLADIOLA LN NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD TOWNE VUE DR Asphalt 201.2259 30 6,036.78                88 SEAL COAT $2,716.55
10040005 GLADIOLA LN TOWNE VUE DR TRILLIUM LN Asphalt 419.9108 30 12,597.32              88 SEAL COAT $5,668.80
10040004 GLADIOLA LN TRILLIUM LN BLUET LN Asphalt 623.3107 30 18,699.32              88 SEAL COAT $8,414.69
10046004 HONEYSUCKLE LN ALLEY ANTLER DR Asphalt 344.6857 30 10,340.57              88 SEAL COAT $4,653.26
10045003 HONEYSUCKLE LN LOU JON CIR TOWNE VUE DR Asphalt 444.4931 30 13,334.79              88 SEAL COAT $6,000.66
10047005 HONEYSUCKLE LN NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD SIR ARTHUR CT Asphalt 1278.06 30 38,341.80              88 SEAL COAT $17,253.81
10045001 HONEYSUCKLE LN TOWNE VUE CIR SIR ARTHUR CT Asphalt 794.3141 30 23,829.42              88 SEAL COAT $10,723.24
10045002 HONEYSUCKLE LN TOWNE VUE DR TOWNE VUE CIR Asphalt 673.0979 30 20,192.94              88 SEAL COAT $9,086.82
10061003 MANTON LN S NW MILITARY HWY E CASTLE LN Asphalt 669.0772 30 20,072.32              88 MILL & OVERLAY $125,451.98
10061002 MANTON LN S E CASTLE LN WISTERIA DR Asphalt 726.2903 30 21,788.71              88 MICROSURFACING $13,073.23
10061001 MANTON LN S WISTERIA DR MIMOSA DR Asphalt 428.4456 30 12,853.37              88 MICROSURFACING $7,712.02
10064002 MIMOSA DR MIMOSA DR WEST AVE Asphalt 470.2159 30 14,106.48              88 SEAL COAT $6,347.91
10096002 TOWNE VUE DR TOWNE VUE ST WOTTLIN RD Asphalt 675.0753 30 20,252.26              88 SEAL COAT $9,113.52
10090004 SQUIRES ROW SIR ARTHUR CT SHEFFIELD PL Asphalt 360.9304 30 10,827.91              88.18 SEAL COAT $4,872.56
10103001 VUEWOOD ST WEST AVE CUL DE SAC Asphalt 263.3073 30 7,899.22                88.2 SEAL COAT $3,554.65
10043004 HERWECK DR BLANCO RD BUCKAROO DR Asphalt 974.6225 30 29,238.68              88.9 SEAL COAT $13,157.40
10102001 VILLA ANN ST CUL DE SAC CAS HILLS DR Asphalt 453.0258 30 13,590.77              89.07 SEAL COAT $6,115.85
10054002 LA RUE ANN CT CUL DE SAC CASTLE GARDENS DR Asphalt 118.6454 30 3,559.36                89.23 SEAL COAT $1,601.71
10031001 ELIZABETH ANN CT CASTLE GARDENS DR CUL DE SAC Asphalt 170.1707 30 5,105.12                89.27 SEAL COAT $2,297.30
10003001 ATWATER DR BUCKAROO DR ANTLER DR Asphalt 1332.061 30 39,961.83              89.45 SEAL COAT $17,982.82
10087003 SIR ARTHUR CT IRONGATE RD OAK ROYAL DR Asphalt 873.8577 30 26,215.73              89.49 SEAL COAT $11,797.08
10074001 PRINZ DR BANYAN DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 711.1176 30 21,333.53              89.64 SEAL COAT $9,600.09
10057001 LOU JON CIR CAS HILLS DR HONEYSUCKLE LN Asphalt 266.4161 30 7,992.48                89.67 SEAL COAT $3,596.62
10104001 WAYDELE CIR CUL DE SAC HERWECK DR Asphalt 556.4899 30 16,694.70              90.02 SEAL COAT $7,512.61
10002001 ANTLER DR FLINTSTONE ST JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 669.6152 30 20,088.46              90.08 SEAL COAT $9,039.81
10087002 SIR ARTHUR CT OAK ROYAL DR SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 806.1867 30 24,185.60              90.31 SEAL COAT $10,883.52
10015001 CAROLWOOD DR BANYAN DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 387.772 30 11,633.16              90.36 SEAL COAT $5,234.92
10014003 CALADIUM DR NW MILITARY HWY E CASTLE LN Asphalt 481.2991 30 14,438.97              90.42 SEAL COAT $6,497.54
10028001 DANI LN WEST AVE CUL DE SAC Asphalt 408.05 30 12,241.50              90.77 SEAL COAT $5,508.68
10040003 GLADIOLA LN BLUET LN DANDELION LN Asphalt 201.0145 30 6,030.44                90.79 SEAL COAT $2,713.70
10032002 FLINTSTONE CT CUL DE SAC FLINTSTONE ST Asphalt 138.8304 30 4,164.91                91.11 SEAL COAT $1,874.21
10032001 FLINTSTONE CT FLINTSTONE ST CUL DE SAC Asphalt 140.786 30 4,223.58                91.28 SEAL COAT $1,900.61
10035001 FOX HALL LN WEST AVE FOX HALL CV Asphalt 783.0179 30 23,490.54              91.41 SEAL COAT $10,570.74
10014001 CALADIUM DR PERSIMMON DR KRAMERIA DR Asphalt 902.2017 30 27,066.05              91.54 SEAL COAT $12,179.72
10031002 ELIZABETH ANN CT CUL DE SAC CASTLE GARDENS DR Asphalt 108.8823 30 3,266.47                91.67 SEAL COAT $1,469.91
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10116001 ZORNIA DR MIMOSA DR KRAMERIA DR Asphalt 482.8021 30 14,484.06              91.79 SEAL COAT $6,517.83
10048006 HONEYSUCKLE LN LEMONWOOD DR NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD Asphalt 715.1644 30 21,454.93              91.81 SEAL COAT $9,654.72
10057002 LOU JON CIR WICKFORD WAY CAS HILLS DR Asphalt 1305.358 30 39,160.74              91.85 SEAL COAT $17,622.33
10002006 ANTLER DR BLANCO RD BUCKAROO DR Asphalt 977.8077 30 29,334.23              92.23 SEAL COAT $13,200.40
10105001 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 663.2668 70 46,428.68              92.26 SEAL COAT $20,892.90
10004001 BANYAN DR CAROLWOOD DR GARDENVIEW DR Asphalt 438.2597 30 13,147.79              92.34 SEAL COAT $5,916.51
10080002 ROUNDUP DR RANCHLAND DR ADOBE DR Asphalt 460.589 30 13,817.67              92.48 SEAL COAT $6,217.95
10033001 FLINTSTONE ST FLINTSTONE CT ANTLER DR Asphalt 395.3933 30 11,861.80              92.53 SEAL COAT $5,337.81
10006004 BANYAN DR TAMWORTH DR GLENTOWER DR Asphalt 401.2411 30 12,037.23              92.71 SEAL COAT $5,416.75
10081003 ROUNDUP DR WEST AVE CASTLEOAKS DR Asphalt 557.6331 30 16,728.99              92.73 SEAL COAT $7,528.05
10020003 CASTLE GARDENS DR MARTHA GLYNN CT WEST AVE Asphalt 187.6453 30 5,629.36                92.74 SEAL COAT $2,533.21
10016002 CAS HILLS DR BLANCO RD VILLA ANN ST Asphalt 194.7335 30 5,842.01                92.94 SEAL COAT $2,628.90
10002003 ANTLER DR ATWATER DR WOTTLIN RD Asphalt 241.5379 30 7,246.14                93.17 SEAL COAT $3,260.76
10009002 BLUET LN SHALIMAR DR SHALIMAR DR Asphalt 120.0326 30 3,600.98                93.33 SEAL COAT $1,620.44
10036003 FOX HALL LN HIBISCUS LN FOX HALL CV Asphalt 1536.637 30 46,099.11              93.34 SEAL COAT $20,744.60
10093002 TAMWORTH DR BANYAN DR BANYAN DR Asphalt 639.5798 30 19,187.39              93.47 SEAL COAT $8,634.33
10106034 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) JACKSON-KELLER RD NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD Asphalt 589.5737 70 41,270.16              93.62 SEAL COAT $18,571.57
10036004 FOX HALL LN S WINSTON LN HIBISCUS LN Asphalt 1017.977 30 30,539.31              93.66 SEAL COAT $13,742.69
10002002 ANTLER DR WOTTLIN RD FLINTSTONE ST Asphalt 412.8751 30 12,386.25              93.75 SEAL COAT $5,573.81
10051001 KRAMERIA DR ZORNIA DR WEST AVE Asphalt 742.5261 30 22,275.78              94.11 SEAL COAT $10,024.10
10037005 FOX HALL LN S WINSTON LN CUL DE SAC Asphalt 307.6136 30 9,228.41                94.23 SEAL COAT $4,152.78
10079001 ROUNDUP DR END OF PAVEMENT ADOBE DR Asphalt 233.0338 30 6,991.01                94.39 SEAL COAT $3,145.96
10063001 MIMOSA DR S MANTON LN ZORNIA DR Asphalt 795.1335 30 23,854.01              94.48 SEAL COAT $10,734.30
10003002 ATWATER DR BLANCO RD BUCKAROO DR Asphalt 974.1693 30 29,225.08              94.74 SEAL COAT $13,151.29
10074002 PRINZ DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD BANYAN DR Asphalt 1116.589 30 33,497.67              94.8 SEAL COAT $15,073.95
10013003 BUCKAROO DR END OF PAVEMENT ANTLER DR Asphalt 177.2261 30 5,316.78                94.88 SEAL COAT $2,392.55
10018001 CASTLE GARDENS DR ELIZABETH ANN LA RUE ANN Asphalt 293.8896 30 8,816.69                94.9 SEAL COAT $3,967.51
10082004 ROUNDUP DR RANCHLAND DR CASTLEOAKS DR Asphalt 459.2768 30 13,778.30              94.93 SEAL COAT $6,200.24
10075001 RANCHLAND DR ROUNDUP DR WEST AVE Asphalt 685.7831 30 20,573.49              94.98 SEAL COAT $9,258.07
10058003 LOU JON CIR LOU JON CIR CAS HILLS DR Asphalt 719.3535 30 21,580.61              94.99 SEAL COAT $9,711.27
10019002 CASTLE GARDENS DR MARTHA GLYNN CT LA RUE ANN Asphalt 446.6211 30 13,398.63              95.09 SEAL COAT $6,029.38
10009003 BLUET LN AMERSON LN SHALIMAR DR Asphalt 125.9595 30 3,778.79                95.14 SEAL COAT $1,700.45
10078003 ROLETO DR NW MILITARY HWY LEMONWOOD DR Asphalt 1161.479 30 34,844.37              95.2 SEAL COAT $15,679.97
10021001 CASTLE LN E S MANTON LN WEST AVE Asphalt 1180.548 30 35,416.44              95.24 SEAL COAT $15,937.40
10099002 TRAVERTINE LN BLUET LN DANDELION LN Asphalt 344.2307 30 10,326.92              95.59 SEAL COAT $4,647.11
10014002 CALADIUM DR E CASTLE LN PERSIMMON DR Asphalt 848.4579 30 25,453.74              95.6 SEAL COAT $11,454.18
10009001 BLUET LN SHALIMAR DR TRAVERTINE LN Asphalt 339.3771 30 10,181.31              95.63 SEAL COAT $4,581.59
10041001 GLENTOWER DR BANYAN DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 344.464 30 10,333.92              95.65 SEAL COAT $4,650.26
10084001 SHALIMAR DR BLUET LN COTILLION DR Asphalt 2226.076 30 66,782.28              95.65 SEAL COAT $30,052.03
10108002 WICKFORD WAY IRONGATE RD OAK ROYAL DR Asphalt 582.7473 30 17,482.42              95.65 SEAL COAT $7,867.09
10108003 WICKFORD WAY LOCHAVEN LN IRONGATE RD Asphalt 413.5792 30 12,407.38              95.65 SEAL COAT $5,583.32
10108001 WICKFORD WAY OAK ROYAL DR SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 523.8754 30 15,716.26              95.65 SEAL COAT $7,072.32
10111002 WINSTON LN S NW MILITARY HWY W CASTLE LN Asphalt 1272.109 30 38,163.27              95.88 SEAL COAT $17,173.47
10055001 LEMONWOOD DR HONEYSUCKLE LN KRAMERIA DR Asphalt 344.8105 30 10,344.32              95.92 SEAL COAT $4,654.94
10022002 CASTLE LN W WEST AVE S WINSTON LN Asphalt 1513.248 30 45,397.44              96.08 SEAL COAT $20,428.85
10030001 DOGWOOD LN LOCKHILL-SELMA RD NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 1729.902 30 51,897.06              96.11 SEAL COAT $23,353.68
10053003 KRAMERIA DR ZORNIA DR CALADIUM DR Asphalt 563.3342 30 16,900.03              96.22 SEAL COAT $7,605.01
10111001 WINSTON LN S W CASTLE LN FOX HALL LN Asphalt 984.9799 30 29,549.40              96.6 SEAL COAT $13,297.23
10021003 CASTLE LN E CALADIUM DR ZORNIA DR Asphalt 576.2312 30 17,286.94              96.79 SEAL COAT $7,779.12
10043001 HERWECK DR WAYDELE CIR JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 638.9736 30 19,169.21              96.81 SEAL COAT $8,626.14
10105015 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) CASTLE GARDENS DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 442.7446 70 30,992.12              96.89 SEAL COAT $13,946.45
10012002 BRIARCLIFF DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD BANYAN DR Asphalt 1112.598 30 33,377.94              96.97 SEAL COAT $15,020.07
10109004 WICKFORD WAY LOCHAVEN LN LOU JON CIR Asphalt 480.663 30 14,419.89              97.38 SEAL COAT $6,488.95
10021002 CASTLE LN E ZORNIA DR S MANTON LN Asphalt 778.7137 30 23,361.41              97.44 SEAL COAT $10,512.63
10106020 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) NW MILITARY HWY CASTLE GARDENS DR Asphalt 436.2626 70 30,538.38              97.58 SEAL COAT $13,742.27
10010005 BLUET LN GLADIOLA LN TRAVERTINE LN Asphalt 1243.82 30 37,314.60              97.59 SEAL COAT $16,791.57
10099001 TRAVERTINE LN DANDELION LN JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 442.6383 30 13,279.15              97.68 SEAL COAT $5,975.62
10100001 TRILLIUM LN GLADIOLA LN TRAVERTINE LN Asphalt 1419.348 30 42,580.44              97.69 SEAL COAT $19,161.20
10000001 ADOBE DR ROUNDUP DR WEST AVE Asphalt 1009.107 30 30,273.21              97.88 SEAL COAT $13,622.94
10099003 TRAVERTINE LN TRILLIUM LN BLUET LN Asphalt 350.3677 30 10,511.03              97.92 SEAL COAT $4,729.96
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10013001 BUCKAROO DR ATWATER DR HERWECK DR Asphalt 380.7788 30 11,423.36              97.95 SEAL COAT $5,140.51
10115002 WOTTLIN RD TOWNE VUE DR COTILLION DR Asphalt 414.4119 30 12,432.36              98.11 SEAL COAT $5,594.56
10085002 SHALIMAR DR BLUET LN JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 591.6672 30 17,750.02              98.23 SEAL COAT $7,987.51
10006003 BANYAN DR GLENTOWER DR GARDENVIEW DR Asphalt 393.0803 30 11,792.41              98.44 SEAL COAT $5,306.58
10013002 BUCKAROO DR ANTLER DR ATWATER DR Asphalt 393.6251 30 11,808.75              98.44 SEAL COAT $5,313.94
10055003 LEMONWOOD DR ROLETO DR PERSIMMON DR Asphalt 328.345 30 9,850.35                98.51 SEAL COAT $4,432.66
10036002 FOX HALL LN FOX HALL CV FOX HALL CV Asphalt 266.4174 30 7,992.52                98.52 SEAL COAT $3,596.63
10105017 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) LOCKHILL-SELMA RD SLIMP Asphalt 368.7693 70 25,813.85              98.81 SEAL COAT $11,616.23
10015002 CAROLWOOD DR BANYAN DR BANYAN DR Asphalt 245.7698 30 7,373.09                99.17 SEAL COAT $3,317.89
10106018 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) SLIMP LOCKHILL-SELMA RD Asphalt 371.8428 70 26,029.00              99.22 SEAL COAT $11,713.05
10055002 LEMONWOOD DR PERSIMMON DR HONEYSUCKLE LN Asphalt 556.5772 30 16,697.32              99.24 SEAL COAT $7,513.79
10105016 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) SLIMP CASTLE GARDENS DR Asphalt 150.5746 70 10,540.22              99.31 SEAL COAT $4,743.10
10009004 BLUET LN CUL DE SAC AMERSON LN Asphalt 258.3607 30 7,750.82                99.52 SEAL COAT $3,487.87
10099004 TRAVERTINE LN TWINLEAF LN TRILLIUM LN Asphalt 342.5512 30 10,276.54              99.7 SEAL COAT $4,624.44
10026001 COTILLION DR SHALIMAR DR JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 111.7635 30 3,352.91                100 SEAL COAT $1,508.81
10026002 COTILLION DR WOTTLIN RD SHALIMAR DR Asphalt 1050.132 30 31,503.96              100 SEAL COAT $14,176.78
10027001 DANDELION LN PHLOX LN GLADIOLA LN Asphalt 574.7001 30 17,241.00              100 SEAL COAT $7,758.45
10027002 DANDELION LN TRAVERTINE LN PHLOX LN Asphalt 401.1789 30 12,035.37              100 SEAL COAT $5,415.92
10041002 GLENTOWER DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD BANYAN DR Asphalt 1750.714 30 52,521.42              100 SEAL COAT $23,634.64
10042001 HALBART DR NORTHCREST DR NORTHCRESET DR Asphalt 1503.516 30 45,105.48              100 SEAL COAT $20,297.47
10055004 LEMONWOOD DR ROLETO DR ROLETO DR Asphalt 79.79337 30 2,393.80                100 SEAL COAT $1,077.21
10059001 LUNDBLADE LN LUNDBLADE LN LUNDBLADE LN Asphalt 894.3655 30 26,830.97              100 SEAL COAT $12,073.93
10066001 NORTHCREST DR HALBART DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 349.8957 30 10,496.87              100 SEAL COAT $4,723.59
10066004 NORTHCREST DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD HALBART DR Asphalt 490.2914 30 14,708.74              100 SEAL COAT $6,618.93
10066003 NORTHCREST DR HALBART DR BANYAN DR Asphalt 616.4661 30 18,493.98              100 SEAL COAT $8,322.29
10066002 NORTHCREST DR BANYAN DR HALBART DR Asphalt 292.8285 30 8,784.86                100 SEAL COAT $3,953.18
10070001 PARADE DR BLANCO RD DANUBE DR Asphalt 981.5828 30 29,447.48              100 SEAL COAT $13,251.37
10071001 PEG SUE CT LOCKHILL-SELMA RD CUL DE SAC Asphalt 103.3491 30 3,100.47                100 SEAL COAT $1,395.21
10072001 PERSIMMON DR LEMONWOOD DR CALADIUM DR Asphalt 640.6777 30 19,220.33              100 SEAL COAT $8,649.15
10073001 PHLOX LN DANDELION LN GLADIOLA LN Asphalt 404.2407 30 12,127.22              100 SEAL COAT $5,457.25
10077002 ROLETO DR LEMONWOOD DR S GARDENVIEW DR Asphalt 480.2298 30 14,406.89              100 SEAL COAT $6,483.10
10077001 ROLETO DR S GARDENVIEW DR NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD Asphalt 546.2313 30 16,386.94              100 SEAL COAT $7,374.12
10087001 SIR ARTHUR CT SQUIRES ROW HONEYSUCKLE LN Asphalt 414.4257 30 12,432.77              100 SEAL COAT $5,594.75
10094001 THAMES DR BLANCO RD LUNDBLADE LN Asphalt 335.5045 30 10,065.14              100 SEAL COAT $4,529.31
10095001 TOWNE VUE DR HONEYSUCKLE LN WOTTLIN RD Asphalt 308.4493 30 9,253.48                100 SEAL COAT $4,164.07
10097004 TOWNE VUE DR TRAVERTINE LN GLADIOLA LN Asphalt 1898.949 30 56,968.47              100 SEAL COAT $25,635.81
10096003 TOWNE VUE DR TRAVERTINE LN TOWNE VUE ST Asphalt 481.3644 30 14,440.93              100 SEAL COAT $6,498.42
10098001 TOWNE VUE ST HONEYSUCKLE LN TOWNE VUE DR Asphalt 406.6616 30 12,199.85              100 SEAL COAT $5,489.93
10101001 TWINLEAF LN GLADIOLA LN TRAVERTINE LN Asphalt 1593.118 30 47,793.54              100 SEAL COAT $21,507.09
10106019 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) CASTLE GARDENS DR SLIMP Asphalt 148.4605 70 10,392.24              100 SEAL COAT $4,676.51
10114001 WOTTLIN RD ANTLER DR COTILLION DR Asphalt 234.6571 30 7,039.71                100 SEAL COAT $3,167.87
10116004 ZORNIA DR NW MILITARY HWY E CASTLE LN Asphalt 449.1169 30 13,473.51              100 SEAL COAT $6,063.08



Exhibit D: Unit Cost Analysis

CITY OF CASTLE HILLS - STREETS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
UNIT COST ANALYSIS

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST AMOUNT

100.1 MOBILIZATION (3%) LS
1

3% 37,837.14$                     
100.2 INSURANCE AND BONDS  (3%) LS 1 3% 37,837.14$                     
530.1 BARRICADES, SIGNS & TRAFFIC HANDLING (2%) LS 1 2% 25,224.76$                     

SEAL COAT SY 336,330 3.75$                      1,261,237.99$                
TOTAL 1,362,137.03$               
COST PER SY 4.05$                               
COST PER SF 0.45$                               

100.1 MOBILIZATION (11%) LS 1 11% 46,378.01$                     
100.2 INSURANCE AND BONDS  (3%) LS 1 3% 12,648.55$                     
101.2 PREPARING RIGHT-OF-WAY (4%) LS 1 4% 16,864.73$                     
239.2 MICRO-SURFACING (30 LBS PER SY) TON 1,405 300.00$                  421,618.27$                   
530.1 BARRICADES, SIGNS & TRAFFIC HANDLING LS 1 2% 8,432.37$                        

TOTAL 505,941.92$                   
COST PER SY 5.40$                               
COST PER SF 0.60$                               

100.1 MOBILIZATION (11%) LS 1 11% 361,309.90$                   
100.2 INSURANCE AND BONDS  (3%) LS 1 3% 98,539.06$                     
101.1 PREPARING RIGHT-OF-WAY (4%) LS 1 4% 131,385.42$                   
203.1 TACK COAT GAL 7,009 4.25$                      29,789.15$                     
205.4 HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT, TY D (2" COMP, DEPTH) SY 70,092 15.00$                    1,051,381.65$                
205.4 HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT, TY D (LEVEL UP) TON 1,583 130.00$                  205,839.50$                   
208.1 SALVAGING, HAULING & STOCKPILING REC ASPHALT PVMT SY 70,092 11.50$                    806,059.26$                   
230.1 FLEXIBLE BASE STRUCTURE REPAIR (20%) SY 14,018 85.00$                    1,191,565.87$                
530.1 BARRICADES, SIGNS & TRAFFIC HANDLING LS 1 2% 65,096.93$                     

TOTAL 3,940,966.73$               
COST PER SY 56.23$                             
COST PER SF 6.25$                               

100.1 MOBILIZATION (11%) LS 1 11% 156,415.77$                   
100.2 INSURANCE AND BONDS  (3%) LS 1 3% 43,596.27$                     
101.1 PREPARING RIGHT-OF-WAY (4%) LS 1 4% 58,753.32$                     
104.1 STREET EXCAVATION CY 9,131 30.00$                    273,943.11$                   

109.20 CEMENT TON 148 340.00$                  50,195.56$                     
109.10 CEMENT TREAT (SUBGRADE) (6") SY 16,404 5.50$                      90,220.78$                     
202.10 PRIME COAT GAL 3,281 5.00$                      16,403.78$                     
203.1 TACK COAT GAL 1,640 4.25$                      6,971.61$                        

205.2 HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT, TY B (6" COMP, DEPTH) SY 16,404 45.00$                    738,170.05$                   

205.4 HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT, TY D (2" COMP, DEPTH) SY 16,404 15.00$                    246,056.68$                   

530.1 BARRICADES, SIGNS & TRAFFIC HANDLING LS 1 2% 31,247.56$                     
540.1 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN LS 1 1% 15,623.78$                     

XXX
MISC. UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS, STRIPING, CONCRETE 
CURBS & DRIVEWAYS

LS
1 10% 156,237.79$                   

TOTAL 1,883,836.07$               
COST PER SY 114.84$                           
COST PER SF 12.75$                             

FULL DEPTH REPLACEMENT

MIRCO-SURFACING

MILL AND OVERLAY

Seal Coat



Exhibit E : Recommendations

FY UNIQUE ID STREET TO FROM PAVEMENT TYPE LENGTH (ft) WIDTH (ft) PCI PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE TYPE COST
2025 10044001 HIBISCUS LN FOX HALL LN END OF PAVEMENT Asphalt 870.5146 30 72.16 MICROSURFACING 15,408.11$          
2025 10044002 HIBISCUS LN WEST AVE FOXHALL LN Asphalt 886.3719 30 77.18 MICROSURFACING 15,688.78$          
2025 10002004 ANTLER DR HONEYSUCKLE LN ATWATER DR Asphalt 225.7784 30 83.48 MICROSURFACING 3,996.28$            
2025 10043002 HERWECK DR DANUBE DR WAYDELE CIR Asphalt 473.5618 30 73.01 MICROSURFACING 8,382.04$            
2025 10025001 COBBLESTONE CT LOCHAVEN LN SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 826.0244 30 76.32 MICROSURFACING 14,620.63$          
2025 10049002 IRONGATE RD CUL DE SAC SIR ARTHUR CT Asphalt 432.9676 30 70.9 MICROSURFACING 7,663.53$            
2025 10049001 IRONGATE RD SIR ARTHUR CT WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 376.265 30 70.9 MICROSURFACING 6,659.89$            
2025 10068003 OAK ROYAL DR CHATTINGTON CT SHEFFIELD PL Asphalt 385.704 30 77.3 MICROSURFACING 6,826.96$            
2025 10068002 OAK ROYAL DR SHEFFIELD PL SIR ARTHUR CT Asphalt 424.8556 30 79.94 MICROSURFACING 7,519.94$            
2025 10068001 OAK ROYAL DR SIR ARTHUR CT WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 382.5054 30 83.33 MICROSURFACING 6,770.35$            
2025 10106021 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) DANI LN NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 458.0602 70 71 MICROSURFACING 18,917.89$          
2025 10106023 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) HIBISCUS LN W CASTLE LN Asphalt 694.2832 70 71 MICROSURFACING 28,673.90$          
2025 10106025 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) MIMOSA DR WISTERIA DR Asphalt 497.4839 70 71 MICROSURFACING 20,546.09$          
2025 10106022 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) W CASTLE LN DANI LN Asphalt 415.3175 70 71 MICROSURFACING 17,152.61$          
2025 10106024 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) WISTERIA DR HIBISCUS LN Asphalt 535.8011 70 71 MICROSURFACING 22,128.59$          
2025 10105013 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) DANI LN W CASTLE LN Asphalt 416.5737 70 71 MICROSURFACING 17,204.49$          
2025 10105011 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) HIBISCUS LN WISTERIA DR Asphalt 525.5662 70 71 MICROSURFACING 21,705.88$          
2025 10105014 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) NW MILITARY HWY DANI LN Asphalt 445.8971 70 71 MICROSURFACING 18,415.55$          
2025 10105012 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) W CASTLE LN HIBISCUS LN Asphalt 674.2643 70 71 MICROSURFACING 27,847.12$          
2025 10105010 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) WISTERIA DR MIMOSA DR Asphalt 501.3689 70 71 MICROSURFACING 20,706.54$          
2025 10001001 AMERSON LN BLUET LN JACKSON-KELLER RD Asphalt 650.6088 30 64.79 MILL & OVERLAY 108,131.18$        
2025 10055005 LEMONWOOD DR NW MILITARY HWY ROLETO DR Asphalt 873.4818 30 57.59 MILL & OVERLAY 145,172.68$        
2025 10023001 CASTLEOAKS DR ROUNDUP DR WEST AVE Asphalt 428.5365 30 68.37 MILL & OVERLAY 71,222.77$          
2026 10092001 SUNFLOWER LN LOCKHILL-SELMA RD NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 1415.982 30 53.59 MILL & OVERLAY 235,336.21$        
2026 10052002 KRAMERIA DR LEMONWOOD DR CALADIUM DR Asphalt 644.0268 30 63.79 MILL & OVERLAY 107,037.25$        
2026 10065001 MOSS DR LOCKHILL-SELMA RD NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 1590.964 30 60 MILL & OVERLAY 264,418.22$        
2027 10039001 GARDENVIEW DR BANYAN DR NW MILITARY HWY Asphalt 293.9502 30 51.7 MILL & OVERLAY 48,854.52$          
2027 10113002 WISTERIA DR S MANTON LN WEST AVE Asphalt 928.7555 30 59.63 MILL & OVERLAY 174,141.66$        
2027 10112001 WISTERIA DR S MANTON LN ZORNIA DR Asphalt 822.0472 30 60.72 MILL & OVERLAY 154,133.85$        
2027 10056001 LOCHAVEN LN COBBLESTONE CT SQUIRES ROW Asphalt 502.7919 30 84 MICROSURFACING 9,050.25$            
2027 10056003 LOCHAVEN LN CUL DE SAC WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 561.4954 30 75.71 MICROSURFACING 10,106.92$          
2027 10056002 LOCHAVEN LN WICKFORD WAY COBBLESTONE CT Asphalt 562.5248 30 73.13 MICROSURFACING 10,125.45$          
2027 10088001 SQUIRES ROW COBBLESTONE CT WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 476.5746 30 79.9 MICROSURFACING 8,578.34$            
2027 10088002 SQUIRES ROW LOCHAVEN LN COBBLESTONE CT Asphalt 515.6434 30 79.17 MICROSURFACING 9,281.58$            
2027 10089003 SQUIRES ROW SIR ARTHUR CT WICKFORD WAY Asphalt 490.8247 30 72.7 MICROSURFACING 8,834.84$            

West Ave CIP 10105005 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) CASTLEOAKS DR RANCHLAND DR Asphalt 585.3044 70 49.06 FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION 679,508.35$        
West Ave CIP 10106030 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) RANCHLAND DR CASTLEOAKS DR Asphalt 593.8765 70 46.09 FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION 679,508.35$        
West Ave CIP 10105003 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) ADOBE DR NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD Asphalt 360.0617 70 70 MILL & OVERLAY 139,631.93$        
West Ave CIP 10105007 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) FOX HALL LN ROUNDUP DR Asphalt 208.1292 70 51 MILL & OVERLAY 80,712.50$          
West Ave CIP 10105008 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) KRAMERIA DR FOX HALL LN Asphalt 348.1016 70 50.08 MILL & OVERLAY 134,993.80$        
West Ave CIP 10105009 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) MIMOSA DR KRAMERIA DR Asphalt 532.611 70 62.97 MILL & OVERLAY 206,546.55$        
West Ave CIP 10105004 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) RANCHLAND DR ADOBE DR Asphalt 548.949 70 60.74 MILL & OVERLAY 212,882.42$        
West Ave CIP 10105006 WEST AVE (NORTH BOUND) ROUNDUP DR CASTLEOAKS DR Asphalt 593.0757 70 62.76 MILL & OVERLAY 229,994.76$        
West Ave CIP 10106031 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) ADOBE DR RANCHLAND DR Asphalt 542.2115 70 51 MILL & OVERLAY 210,269.62$        
West Ave CIP 10106029 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) CASTLEOAKS DR ROUNDUP DR Asphalt 591.9718 70 70 MILL & OVERLAY 229,566.66$        
West Ave CIP 10106027 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) FOX HALL LN KRAMERIA DR Asphalt 350.885 70 64.5 MILL & OVERLAY 136,073.20$        
West Ave CIP 10106026 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) KRAMERIA DR MIMOSA DR Asphalt 532.9356 70 70 MILL & OVERLAY 206,672.43$        
West Ave CIP 10106032 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) NW LOOP 410 ACCESS RD ADOBE DR Asphalt 363.6773 70 59.03 MILL & OVERLAY 141,034.06$        
West Ave CIP 10106028 WEST AVE (SOUTH BOUND) ROUNDUP DR FOX HALL LN Asphalt 205.8929 70 53.54 MILL & OVERLAY 79,845.27$          

City of Castle Hills
RECOMMENDATIONS

STREET MAINTENANCE PROGRAM




